You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

The Chair and Members
of the Audit Committee

Date: 22 June 2021

Contact: Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362
Email: fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 30th June, 2021

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm at
Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies for absence

2

Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 (previously circulated).

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a
matter of urgency.

4

Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 (Pages 1 - 26)
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

5

External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2020/21 (Pages 27 - 52)
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

6

External Audit Plan for Devon Pension Fund 2020/21 (Pages 53 - 74)
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

7

Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 75 - 112)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/247)
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

8

Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 113 - 128)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/48)
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

9

Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy & Response Plan (Pages 129 - 148)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/49)
Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

10

Future Meetings
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE
DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Repo
[...]
fail to unlock press the Green
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park
behind Bellair.
First Aid
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.
Mobile Phones
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council
Chamber
Alternative Formats

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall,
Exeter, EX2 4QD.
Induction Loop available

Agenda Item 4

Commercial in confidence

Audit Committee
30 June 2021
2019/20 Annual Audit Letter for Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee approves the attached audit plan
1. The attached report is a public facing summary of the work undertaken by the Council’s External
Auditors for 2019/20. The main findings within this report were previously discussed with the
Audit Committee in February 2021 in the auditor’s Audit Findings Report.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:
David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 1

The Annual Audit Letter
for Devon County Council and
Pension Fund
Page 3

Year ended 31 March 2020
21 June 2021

Commercial in confidence

Contents
Section
1. Executive Summary

3

2
[...]
udit of the financial statements of Devon County Council in accordance with the
requirements of the Code of Audit Practice on 21 June 2021.

Page 6
We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and
co-operation provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff.
Grant Thornton UK LLP
June 2021

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Devon County Council Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 | June 2021

4

Commercial in confidence

Audit of the Financial Statements
Our audit approach
Materiality
In our audit of the Council’s and Pension Fund’s financial statements, we use
the concept of materiality to determine the nature, timing and extent of our
work, and in evaluating the results of our work. We define materiality as the
size of the misstatement in the financial statements that would lead a
reasonably knowledgeable person to change or influence their economic
decisions.

Page 7

We determined materiality for the audit of the Council’s financial statements
to be £16.5m, which is 1.5% of the Council’s gross expenditure in the
previous year. We used this benchmark as, in our view, the users of the
Council's financial statements are most interested in where the Council has
spent its revenue in the year.
We determined materiality for the audit of the Pension Fund’s financial
statements to be £40.1m, which is 1% of the total net assets. We used this
benchmark as, in our view, the users of the Pension Fund’s financial
statements are most interested in where the Fund has invested the monies
necessary to cover future pension obligations
We also set a lower level of specific materiality for senior officer
remuneration of £20k.

The scope of our audit
Our audit involves obtaining sufficient evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements to give reasonable assurance that they are free from material
misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. This includes assessing whether:
• the accounting policies are appropriate, have been consistently applied 
[...]
e available reviewed investment manager service auditor reports
on design effectiveness of internal controls.

Management utilised the services of investment
managers as valuation experts to estimate the fair value
as at 31 March 2020.
We therefore identified valuation of Level 3 investments
as a significant risk.

© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Devon County Council Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 | June 2021

12

Commercial in confidence

Audit of the Financial Statements (Pension Fund)
Significant Audit Risks
These are the significant risks which had the greatest impact on our overall strategy and where we focused more of our work on the Pension Fund.
Risks identified in our audit plan

How we responded to the risk

Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement
Benefits

We:

The Fund disclosed the Actuarial Present Value of
Promised Retirement Benefits within its Notes to the
Accounts. This represented a significant estimate in the
financial statements.

•

•

Page 15

•
The Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement
Benefits is considered a significant estimate due to the
size of the numbers involved (£7.4 billion in 2018/19) and •
the sensitivity of the estimate to changes in key
assumptions.
•
We therefore identified valuation of the Fund’s Actuarial
Present Value of Promised Retirement Benefits as a
•
significant risk, which was one of the most significant
assessed risks of material misstatement.

Findings and conclusions

There are no matters to report based on the
updated our understanding of the processes and controls put in place by work undertaken.
management to ensure that the Fund’s Actuarial Present Value of
Promised Retirement Benefits was not materially misstated and
evaluate the design of the associated controls;
evaluated the instructions issued by management to their management
expert (an actuary) for this estimate and the scope of the actuary’s work;
assessed the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the actuary
who carried out the Fund’s
[...]
 Appointments Ltd (PSAA)
Reports issued

Audit Plans
Addendum to Audit Plans
Audit Findings Reports (interim)
Audit Findings Reports (final)
Annual Audit Letter

Date
February 2020
April 2020
November 2020
February 2021
June 2021

Page 23

Audit fees

County Council
Fee

Pension Fund
Fee

Scale Fee

81,066

22,024

Additional proposed audit fee at planning stage

17,850

1,250

Total proposed audit fees (excluding VAT) at planning

£98,916

£26,274

Further additional fees proposed at completion

14,834

7,591

£113,750

£33,865

Total proposed audit fees (excluding VAT) on completion

Our Audit Plans for the County Council and Pension Fund dated 27 February 2020 included proposed additions to the scale fee to take account of the additional
scepticism required on the audit and the raising of the bar by our regulator. This is reflected in the total proposed audit fees at planning referred to above of £98,916.
Since the presentation of the audit plan, we have added a significant risk to each audit following the impact of Covid-19. We have now reflected on the time taken to
discharge our responsibilities this year because of this and are proposing a further increase in fees of £14,834 for the County Council and £3,941 for the Pension
Fund. This further charge has not been entered into lightly but reflects only a proportion of the significant additional work we have had to undertake this year to
discharge our responsibilities.
For the Pension Fund, the fee at planning was also increased by £2,650 in respect of the additional work that was required to review the material additional
contribution made in the year by one of the scheduled bodies and by £1,000 for the valuation of derivatives as the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) increased the
requirements in this complex area.
© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Devon County Council Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 | June 2021

21

Commercial in confidence

A. Reports issued and fees
The non-audit fees for the year are:

Non-audit 
[...]
mittee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee approves the attached audit plan
1. The attached report provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit
of Devon County Council. It covers both the opinion on the financial statements and the work in
respect of the Value for Money assessment.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:
David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 27

Page 29

Commercial in confidence

Page 30

Commercial in confidence

Page 31

Commercial in confidence

•

•

•
•

Page 32
•

Commercial in confidence

•
•
•

Page 33
•
•

Commercial in confidence

•
•

Page 34

•
•

•

•
•
•

Commercial in confidence

•
•
•

Page 35

•

•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

Page 36

•

•

•

Commercial in confidence

•
•

Page 37

•
•
•
•

•
•

•

Commercial in confidence

•

Page 38

•
•

•
•
•

•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 39
•
•

•
•
•
•

Commercial in confidence

•

Page 40

•
•
•

•
–

–
–
–
•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 41

Commercial in confidence

Page 42
•

•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 43

Commercial in confidence

Page 44
•
•
•
•
•
16

Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

Page 45

•

Ethical Standard (revised
2019)

Commercial in confidence

.

Page 46

Commercial in confidence

Page 47

Commercial in confidence

Page 48

Commercial in confidence

Page 49

Commercial in confidence

Page 50

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

Commercial in confidence

Audit Committee
30 June 2021
2020/21 External Audit Plan for Devon Pension Fund
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee approves the attached audit plan
1. The attached report provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit
of the Devon Pension Fund.

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries:
David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL
T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 53

Page 55

Commercial in confidence

Page 56

Commercial in confidence

Page 57

Commercial in confidence

•
•
•

Page 58

Commercial in confidence

•
•

Page 59

•

•
•
•

Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•

•

Page 60

•
•

•
•

•

Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

Page 61

•
•

Commercial in confidence

•

Page 62

•
•
•
•
•

•
•

•

Commercial in confidence

•
•

Page 63
•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 64
•
•

•
•
•
•

Commercial in confidence

•

•
•
•

Page 65
•

•
•
•

•

Commercial in confidence

Page 66

Commercial in confidence

Page 67
•
•
•
•
•
13

Commercial in confidence

.

•

Page 68

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised
2019)

Commercial in confidence

.

Page 69

Commercial in confidence

Page 70

Commercial in confidence

Page 71

Commercial in confidence

Page 72

Commercial in confidence

Page 73

Page 74

Agenda Item 7
CT/21/247
Audit Committee
30TH June 2021
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020/21
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before
taking effect.

Recommendations:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

that the Committee reviews and considers the overall annual assurance opinion.
that members review and consider the performance of Devon Audit Partnership during the
year.
that members review and consider the outcomes of the work completed.
that members review the ongoing commitment to counter fraud activities.

The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group and the
County Treasurer (as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the adequacy and
security of those systems on which the County Council relies for its internal control, both financial
and management.
The attached report provides the end of year opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service
(Devon Audit Partnership) and describes the progress against the internal audit plans for 2020/21
that were approved by the Audit Committee in February 2020 and as subsequently revised.
This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk management
and anti-fraud arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the Council continues to
have an effective framework of control which provides reasonable assurance regarding the
effective, efficient and economic achievement of its objectives.
The Committee can take assurance from these findings.
Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions: All
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers
Contact for Enquiries: Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House
Background Paper
Date
File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report.

Page 75

Audit Committee
Annual Internal Audit Report
2020/21
Page 76

Devon County Council
June 2021

Official

Agenda Item 7

Internal Audit

Official

Introduction
This report provides a summary of the performance against the internal audit plan for the 2020/21 financial
year, highlighting the key areas of work undertaken, summarises our main findings and recommendations
aimed at improving controls, and provides our overall Annual Assurance Opinion.
The key objectives of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) have been to provide assurance to senior
management and members over the adequacy, security and effectiveness of the systems and controls
operating within the Council and to provide advice and assurance to managers and staff.
The Internal Audit plan for 2020/21 was presented to and approved by the Audit Committee in February
2020 prior to the UK Covid Lo
[...]
inues to be maintained at an adequate level to mitigate risks and inform the Executive
for governance requirements.

1

Agenda Item 7

•

Contents

Audit Assurance Statement
Overall, based on work performed during 2020/21 and our
experience from the previous year’s audit, the Head of
Internal Audit’s Opinion is of “Reasonable Assurance” on
the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control
framework within the County Council
We have revised our assurance ratings and definitions for 2021/22 in line
with CIPFA Guidance. This assurance statement is in line with
definitions below and will provide Senior Management and Members with
an indication of the direction of travel for their consideration for the
Annual Governance Statement.

Internal Control Framework
The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational systems including
processes in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; facilitate policy and
decision making; ensure economical, effective and efficient use of resources, compliance with established
policy, procedure, law and regulation; and safeguard the Council’s assets and interests from losses. Core
financial and administrative systems were reviewed by Internal Audit.
The Council’s overall internal control framework is considered to have operated effectively during the year.
Where we have highlighted instances of poor compliance to key controls, none are considered to have had a
material impact on the Authority’s operations.
Risk Management
Risk Management process at strategic
and operational level remains in place
although ongoing review is required to
improve the focus of risks to key
business objectives and improve
mitigation controls. There remains work
to be done to embed this at operational
level.

Governance Arrangements
Governance arrangements have been
considered in all our audits but with
opportunities to improve consistency or
alignment to business need. We will
continue to revi
[...]

objectives in the area audited.

Covid 19 Statement
Due to the emergence of COVID 19, its impact the Council and also the government-initiated lockdown of the UK, the internal audit plan for the Council was
altered to take account of the refocusing of service staff on COVID Pandemic response activity. Where possible planned audit work was either concluded
and a draft report issued or has been carried into plans for 2021/22. In addition, we undertook to create Assurance Maps for completed work, and
when appropriate, the Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 was reprioritised with Service Management. This was to ensure that we can provide the annual
Assurance Opinion as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations for the 2020/21 financial year. We will continue to offer advice and support as needed
and aim to be flexible in supporting the service at this ongoing challenging time.
2

Agenda Item 7

Official

Official

Progress Against Plan
This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned
through risk assessment including any revisions, which occurred for various
reasons, and were carried out in conjunction with relevant management
personnel for reasons including a lack of government progress on new social
care funding arrangements and the COVID 19 Pandemic.

Audit Progress Against Plan 2020/21

The report presents a summary of the audit work undertaken to date,
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control
environment, and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit function
against its performance measures and other criteria.
The bar chart shows delivery of the plan against target and this has been
impacted due to higher departmental priorities elsewhere (Covid Pandemic).
1

Page 79

Performance in the year has also included completion of work from 2019/20
necessarily spanning year end, undertaking follow up audits on areas where
significant findings were made in the previous year and reporting to member
commi
[...]
improving
arrangements. Management should review, make changes if
considered necessary or formally agree to accept the risks.
These issues may be dealt with outside of the formal report
during the course of the audit.
A recommendation to drive operational improvement which
may enable efficiency savings to be realised, capacity to be
created, support opportunity for commercialisation / income
generation or improve customer experience. These
recommendations do not feed into the assurance control
environment.

Direction of Travel Indicators
Indicator
Definitions
No Progress has been made.
The action plan is not being progressed at this time; actions
remain outstanding.
Progress has been made but further work is required.
The action plan is being progressed though some actions are
outside of agreed timescales or have stalled.
Good Progress has/is being made.
Good Progress has continued.

34

Agenda Item 7

Appendix 8 - Definitions

Agenda Item 7

Intentionally Left Blank

Page
35 111

Agenda Item 8
Audit Committee
30th June 2021
CT/21/48

2020/21 Risk Management – Annual Report
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendations:
i.

That the committee considers in relation to its oversight of the Risk Management Process:
a. the movement of risks during 2020/21.
b. the changes and updates to the risk management process (as supported by Devon
Audit Partnership).
c. the plans for further enhancements for Risk Management for 2021/22.
d. the summary risk position for current risks.
e. the extract of risks currently ranked the highest.
f. That the Committee endorse the Corporate Risk Management Group role and
responsibilities document (updated in June 2021).

The attached report sets out the changes to risk management during 2020/21 and confirms the
role of the Audit Committee as per the Council’s Risk Management Policy. It further summarises
the existing risk positio
[...]
relating to the Covid-19 pandemic – both
response and recovery phases.
➢ Leading and administering a Risk, Issues and Opportunities Subgroup for the Tactical Response
and Incident Management Group (stood down in April 2021.)
➢ Creation of a budget book risk register to support the monitoring of risks directly linked to the budget
setting process for 2021/22.
➢ Regional Risk Management Group - Working together to identify cross-cutting Regional Risks and
share good practice, including in relation to the development of Assurance Mapping.
➢ Work shortlisted for the CIR Risk Management Awards 2020, in the categories Public Sector Risk
Management Award and Best Use of Technology in Risk Management, including in relation to our
use of ‘live’ Power BI reporting.
The Covid-19 pandemic continued to draw officer time through response activity, but the direct impact on
the ‘normal operation’ of the risk management process is reducing; however, in some areas, such as risk
information advising tactical response activity has increased.
The management and reporting of risks during 2020/21 has continued to evolve and build on the positive
culture of expectation around risk information. This has led to greater interaction and requests for
enhancements, further growing levels of reporting, expectation and overall risks management.
The Council’s Risk Management policy and Risk Management Strategy 2020-25 is published at Manage
risks - tasks and guides (devon.gov.uk) . Any comments on the policy can be sent to
tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk.

Current Risk Position (May 2021)
There are 128 risks recorded in the Risk Register as at 28th May 2021 including six Residual EU exit risks
in draft format. Of these, 14 were initially assessed to be Very High; however, following the application of
mitigating controls by management the Current risk score for eight had been reduced to High, four to
Medium and one to Low. One risk (Covid-19 pandemic) remains as Very High.
Of the 128 risks two show a Curre
[...]
s.

➢

Please confirm whether Risk Champions remain best placed to represent your area.

➢

Please advise of any areas of the Council which you think may not be represented above but should be.

➢

If you have any further observations or proposals in developing Risk Management please contact
tony.d.rose@devon.gov.uk

The Corporate Risk Management Group membership is included on the Risk Management section of Inside Devon
webpages.

Page 126

P a g e | 14

Agenda Item 8

Appendix D – Power BI Extract

This is a point in time high level extract of the Power BI Risk Dashboard for the
Audit Committee.

Audit%20Committe
e%20Dashboard%20-%20June%202021.pdf

Page 127
P a g e | 15

Agenda Item 9
CT/21/49
Audit Committee
30th June 2021
DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE
Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy and detailed Strategy & Response Plan
Report of the County Treasurer
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee
before taking effect.
Recommendation: that the Committee approves the updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption
Policy (Appendix 1) and detailed Strategy and Response Plan attached (See Appendix 2).

1

Introduction

1.1

Senior Management of the Council recognises the benefit from, and need for, improved
accountability and resilience in the face of the increasing risk of fraud. The update of the AntiFraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (Appendix 1) and detailed Strategy and Response Plan
attached (See Appendix 2) will assist the Council in preventing, detecting and investigating
fraud and corruption.

1.2

Assessing the risk of fraud happening is an important step in ‘Acknowledging’ that fraud is a
threat, this aligns with the CIPFA Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally strategy for the 2020’s,
leading on to the prevention and detection of fraud.

1.3

Strong Governance is a cornerstone of managing fraud; having robust arrangements and
executive support to ensure anti-fraud, bribery and corruption measures

Minutes of the meeting


1 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

30/06/21 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

30 June 2021  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Scott (Chair), I Hall (Vice-Chair), D Barnes, J Berry and 
I Roome 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors F Biederman and R Peart 

 
* 1   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 2   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 3   Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report by Grant Thornton via the County 
Treasurer of the Annual Audit Letter 2019/20, for Devon County Council and 
the Devon Pension Fund. The report was a public facing summary of the work 
undertaken by the External Auditors for 2019/20. 
 
The Report’s main findings were previously discussed at the meeting of the 
Audit Committee on 25 February 2021. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

* 4   External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report by Grant Thornton via the County 
Treasurer of the External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2020/21. The 
Report provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of Devon County Council. 
 
Grant Thornton had determined planning materiality to be £17.2 million for the 
Council which equated to 1.5% of the Council’s gross expenditure in the prior 
year. The threshold below which uncorrected omissions or misstatements 
were considered ‘clearly trivial’ was set at £860,000. 
 
Two areas of significant weakness were identified under the risk assessment 
of the Council’s Value for Money arrangements, namely the Council’s 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30/06/21 

 
response to the January 2020 Ofsted inspection of Children’s Social Care 
Services, and the Council’s plans to reduce its SEND overspend. The audit 
was expected to commence in July 2021 with a total proposed fee of 
£126,916. This was an increase from an actual fee of £113,750 for 2019/20.  
 
Members’ discussion points included: 
 

 the justification for the increase in audit fees for the 2020/21 financial 
year. It was explained that this was due to the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) making adjustments to expected auditing standards, 
that the external auditors had identified an increase in the complexity of 
financial transactions in Local Government which required greater audit 
scrutiny, and that the increase in audit fees was reasonable when 
considering the approximately £1.6 billion annual turnover of the Local 
Authority. Members were also made aware that Government had made 
an additional £15 million of grant funding available to Local Authorities 
to cover additional auditing costs. 

 
It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and 
 
RESOLVED that the audit plan for Devon County Council be approved. 
 

* 5   External Audit Plan for Devon Pension Fund 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report by Grant Thornton via the County 
Treasurer of the External Audit Plan for Devon County Council 2020/21. The 
Report provided an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of the Devon Pension Fund. 
 
Grant Thornton had determined planning materiality to be £50 million for the 
Pension Fund which equated to 1% of the fund’s forecast net assets as at 31 
March 2021. The threshold below which uncorrected omissions or 
misstatements were considered ‘clearly trivial’ was set at £2.5 million. 
 
Three areas had been identified as significant risks which would require 
special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a 
material financial statement error, namely: Management override of controls; 
Valuation of Level 3 Investments; and Actuarial Present Value of Promised 
Retirement Benefits. The audit was expected to take place in July and August 
2021 with a total proposed fee of £35,274. This was an increase from an 
actual fee of £33,865 for 2019/20. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and 
 
RESOLVED that the audit plan for the Devon Pension Fund be approved. 
 

* 6   Internal Audit Annual Report 2020/21 
 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

30/06/21 
 

 

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/47) of 
the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2020/21 which provided the end of year 
opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership) and 
described the progress against the internal audit plans for 2020/21 that were 
approved by the Audit Committee in February 2020 and as subsequently 
revised. 
 
The Report offered an update on the overall impact of COVID-19, namely that 
the internal audit plan for the Council had been altered to take account of the 
refocusing of service staff on COVID pandemic response activity. 
 
Two areas had been highlighted as having No Assurance. These were: 

 Community Equipment Budget, where the Assurance Opinion indicated 
Fundamental Weaknesses (with a green Direction of Travel 
Assurance); and 

 Learn Devon, where the Assurance Opinion indicated No Assurance 
owing to a systemic problem of ongoing poor practice that needed to 
be addressed. 

These areas, alongside Limited Assurance areas, were to be followed up on 
to ensure improvements, and reported on at a later date. 
 
Overall, the Head of Internal Audit was able to issue an opinion of 
Reasonable Assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal 
control framework within the County Council. 
 
Members’ discussion focused on the impact of COVID-19 on the work of the 
Devon Audit Partnership. It was explained to the Committee that, by 
necessity, extensive testing of business continuity plans and reviews of 
incident plans had been undertaken to prevent future disruptions akin to those 
that had been caused by the pandemic. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Berry, SECONDED by Councillor Roome and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the overall annual assurance opinion be reviewed and considered by 
the Committee; 

 
b) the performance of Devon Audit Partnership be reviewed and 

considered by Members during the year; 
 

c) the outcomes of the work completed be reviewed and considered; and 
 

d) the ongoing commitment to counter fraud activities be reviewed. 
 

* 7   Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/48) of 
the Risk Management Annual Report for 2020/21 which set out the changes 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
30/06/21 

 
to risk management during 2020/21 and confirmed the role of the Audit 
Committee as per the Council’s Risk management Policy.  
 
The Report provided Members with a summary of the Current Risk Position 
as at 28th May 2021, with two risks showing a Current Risk score of Very 
High. Members were also presented with a Risk Information dashboard which 
would provide Members a live summary of the Council’s risk position. 
 
Member’s discussion points included: 
 

 clarification on the different categories of risk; namely, the distinction 
between Inherent Risk (before controls were put into place) and 
Current Risk (after controls were put into place); and 

 

 some risks had a higher Current Risk rating than Inherent Risk and the 
reasoning behind this. It was explained that the Inherent Risk rating 
was drafted on pre-pandemic scenarios. 
 

It was MOVED by Councillor Roome, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) the following be considered by the Committee in relation to its oversight 
of the Risk Management Process: 

i) the movement of risks during 2020/21; 
ii) the changes and updates to the risk management 

process (as supported by Devon Audit Partnership); 
iii) the plans for further enhancements for Risk Management 

for 2021/22; 
iv) the summary risk position for current risks; 
v) the extract of risks currently ranked the highest; 

 
and that 
 

b) the Corporate Risk Management Group role and responsibilities 
document (updated June 2021) be endorsed. 

 
* 8   Counter Fraud Policy and Strategy & Response Plan 

 
The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/21/49) of the 
updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (Appendix 1) and detailed 
Strategy and Response Plan (Appendix 2). The Report highlighted the 
importance of improved accountability and resilience in the face of the 
increasing risk of fraud.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

30/06/21 
 

 

a) the updated Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (Appendix 1) 
and detailed Strategy and Response Plan (Appendix 2) be approved; 
and 

 
b) the Audit Committee received an update on progress made in relation 

to Anti-Fraud at each subsequent meeting. 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.20 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

